

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

February 26, 2024

Fatima Mayo 813 S. Bond St. Saginaw, MI 48601

RE: License #:	AS730409293
	A Place Called Home 2
	2810 Hampshire
	Saginaw, MI 48601

Dear Fatima Mayo:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 643-7960.

Sincerely,

Mark Cough

Martin Gonzales, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909

> 611 W. OTTAWA • P.O. BOX 30664 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909 www.michigan.gov/lara • 517-335-1980

#### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS730409293
Licensee Name:	Fatima Mayo
Licensee Address:	813 S. Bond St.
	Saginaw, MI 48601
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 482-8989
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Administrator:	Fatima Mayo
Name of Facility:	A Place Called Home 2
Facility Address:	2810 Hampshire
	Saginaw, MI 48601
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 482-8989
Original Issuance Date:	09/22/2021
Capacity:	4
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	AGED

## **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date	of On-site Inspection(s):	02/21/2	2024
Date	of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if app	licable:	n/a
Date	of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:		n/a
No. o	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed Role:		2
• N	Medication pass / simulated pass observed?	?Yes 🖂	] No 🗌 If no, explain.
• N	Medication(s) and medication record(s) revie	ewed? Y	∕es ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
γ	Resident funds and associated documents r Yes 🔀 No 🗍 If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes [		
• F	Fire drills reviewed? Yes 🗌 No 🗌 If no, e	xplain.	
• F	Fire safety equipment and practices observe	ed? Yes	🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
ľ	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Or If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes 🛛 No [	• ,	
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes 🖂 No 🗌 If	no, expl	ain.
	Corrective action plan compliance verified? N/A ⊠ Number of excluded employees followed-up		CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A 🖂
• \	Variances? Yes 🗌 (please explain) No 🗌	N/A 🖂	

# **III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS**

This facility was	found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:
R 400.14201	Qualifications of administrator, direct care staff, licensee, and members of household; provision of names of
	employee, volunteer, or member of household on parole or probation or convicted of felony; food service staff.
	(10) All members of the household, employees, and those volunteers who are under the direction of the licensee shall be suitable to assure the welfare of residents.
At the time of ins letter completed.	pection, it was found that the employee did not have a suitability
R 400.14203	Licensee and administrator training requirements.
	<ul> <li>(1) A licensee and an administrator shall complete the following educational requirements specified in subdivision (a) or (b) of this subrule, or a combination thereof, on an annual basis:</li> <li>(a) Participate in, and successfully complete, 16 hours of</li> </ul>
	training designated or approved by the department that is relevant to the licensee's admission policy and program statement.
	(b) Have completed 6 credit hours at an accredited college or university in an area that is relevant to the licensee's admission policy and program statement as approved by the department.
	e inspection, it was found that there were not 16 hours of training or completed for the licensee designee
R 400.14204	Direct care staff; qualifications and training.
	(3) A licensee or administrator shall provide in-service training or make training available through other sources to direct care staff. Direct care staff shall be competent before performing assigned tasks, which shall include being competent in all of the following areas:
	<ul> <li>(a) Reporting requirements.</li> <li>(d) Personal care, supervision, and protection.</li> <li>(e) Resident rights.</li> <li>(f) Safety and fire prevention.</li> </ul>
	(g) Prevention and containment of communicable diseases.

At the time of the inspection, it was found that the direct care staff did not complete the training hours for the above listed rule.

R 400.14312	Resident medications.
	(2) Medication shall be given, taken, or applied pursuant to label instructions.

At the time of the inspection, it was found that medication was not given timely to a resident that required their daily morning medication.

R 400.14313	Resident nutrition.
	(6) Records of menus, including special diets, shall be kept by the licensee for 1 calendar year.

At the time of the inspection, it was found that the Licensee Designee did not keep menus for the previous calendar year.

R 400.14510	Heating equipment generally.
	(2) A furnace, water heater, heating appliances, pipes, wood- burning stoves and furnaces, and other flame- or heat- producing equipment shall be installed in a fixed or permanent manner and in accordance with a manufacturer's instructions and shall be maintained in a safe condition.

At the time of the inspection, it was found that the dryer did not have a metal duct attached.

R 400.14511	Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.
	(1) If the heating plant is located in the basement of a small group home, standard building material may be used for the floor separation. Floor separation shall also include at least 1 3/4-inch solid core wood door or equivalent to create a floor separation between the basement and the first floor.

At the time of the inspection, it was found that there was not at least 1 3/4-inch solid core wood door or equivalent to create a floor separation between the basement and the first floor.

## **IV. RECOMMENDATION**

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Mark Coughs

02/26/2024

Martin Gonzales Licensing Consultant

Date